

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MARC S. KIRSCHNER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

DENNIS J. FITZSIMONS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ROBERT J. LACK  
JEFFREY R. WANG  
*Friedman Kaplan  
Seiler & Adelman  
LLP*  
7 Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 833-1100  
rlack@fklaw.com

LAWRENCE S. ROBBINS  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROY T. ENGLERT, JR.  
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,  
Orseck & Untereiner LLP*  
2000 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 775-4500  
lrobbins@robbinsrussell.com

January 5, 2022

*Counsel for Marc S. Kirschner,  
as Litigation Trustee for the  
Tribune Litigation Trust*

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

---

---

DAVID M. ZENSKY  
*Akin Gump Strauss*  
*Hauer & Feld LLP*  
One Bryant Park  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 872-1000  
dzensky@akingump.com

Index Fund

Invesco V.I. Select Dimensions Equally-Weighted  
S&P 500 Fund

iShares Dow Jones U.S. Consumer Services  
Sector Index Fund

iShares Dow Jones U.S. Total Market Index Fund

iShares Morningstar Mid Value Index Fund

iShares Russell 1000 Index Fund  
iShares Russell 1000 Value Index Fund  
iShares Russell 3000 Index Fund  
iShares Russell 3000 Value Index Fund  
iShares Russell Midcap Index Fund  
iShares Russell Midcap Value Index Fund  
iShares S&P 500 Index Fund  
iShares S&P 500 Value Index Fund  
JP Morgan Mosaic Fund, LLC  
JPMorgan Trust II  
MetLife Stock Index Portfolio  
Neuberger Berman Inc.  
Nuveen Equity Index Fund  
Nuveen Equity Index Fund f/k/a First American  
Equity Index, Inc.  
Nuveen Equity Index Fund f/k/a Firststar Equity  
Index Fund  
Oppenheimer & Co., Inc.  
Oppenheimer Main Street Select Fund f/k/a  
Oppenheimer Main Street Opportunity Fund

Oppenheimer Main Street Small- & Mid-Cap  
Fund f/k/a Oppenheimer Main Street Small Cap  
Fund

Oppenheimer Variable Account Funds d/b/a  
Oppenheimer Main Street Small- & Mid-Cap  
Fund/VA, f/k/a Oppenheimer Main Street Small  
Cap Fund/VA

OppenheimerFunds

OppenheimerFunds, Inc

Principal Funds Inc-LargeCap Blend Fund II

Principal Variable Contracts Funds Inc.-Large  
Cap Blend Account II

Prudential Investment Management, Inc.

Prudential Investment Portfolios 3 (Prudential  
Strategic Value Fund)

Prudential Investment Portfolios 8 - Prudential  
Stock Index Fund f/k/a Dryden Index Series Fund

Prudential Investment Portfolios 8 (Prudential  
Stock Index Fund)

Prudential Investments LLC

Putnam S&P 500 Fund

Putnam S&P 500 Index Fund, Putnam Fiduciary  
Trust Company, Trustee

SC BlackRock Small Cap Index Fund f/k/a SC  
Oppenheimer Main Street Cap Fund

Schwab 1000 Index Fund

Schwab Fundamental US Large Company Index  
Fund a/k/a Schwab Fundamental US Large  
Company

Schwab S&P 500 Index Fund (2M32)

Schwab S&P 500 Index Fund f/k/a Schwab  
Institutional Select S&P 500 Fund (2M37)

Schwab Total Stock Market Index Fund (2M40)

SPDR S&P 500 ETF

SPDR S&P Midcap 400 ETF Trust a/k/a SPDR  
Midcap 400 Trust, The Bank of New York Mellon,  
Trustee

SSGA IAM Shares Fund (State Street Global  
Advisors)

SSGA Japan Co Ltd (State Street Global  
Advisors)

SSGA S&P 500 Index Fund

SSGA S&P 500 Index Fund CTF

SSGA World Funds

State Street Global

State Street Global Advisors Fund

State Street Global Advisors Index Funds SICAV

State Street Global Advisors, Inc.

State Street Global Advisors, Inc. - Russell 1000  
Value CTF

Stock Index Portfolio, a Series of the Prudential  
Series Fund, Inc.

T. Rowe Price

T. Rowe Price Associates a/k/a Spinningrod & Co

T. Rowe Price Associates, Inc.

T. Rowe Price Balanced Fund - Large Cap Core  
Fund, Inc.

T. Rowe Price Balanced Fund, Inc.

T. Rowe Price Capital Opportunity Fund, Inc.

T. Rowe Price Dividend Growth Fund, Inc. a/k/a  
Sherbet + Co

T. Rowe Price Equity Income Fund a/k/a  
Taskforce & Co

T. Rowe Price Equity Income Portfolio

T. Rowe Price Equity Income Trust

T. Rowe Price Equity Index Trust

T. Rowe Price Equity Series, Inc. a/k/a Foulard  
and Co

T. Rowe Price Index Trust, Inc. (T. Rowe Price Equity Index 500 Fund)

T. Rowe Price Index Trust, Inc. (T. Rowe Price Total Equity Market Index Fund)

T. Rowe Price International

T. Rowe Price Mid-Cap Value Fund, Inc.

T. Rowe Price Structured Research Trust, T Rowe Price Trust Company, Trustee

Thrivent Financial for Lutherans f/k/a Lutheran Brotherhood

Thrivent Series Fund, Inc., Thrivent Balanced Portfolio

Thrivent Series Fund, Inc., Thrivent Large Cap Index Portfolio

TIAA - Separate Account VA-1 Stock Index Account

TIAA-CREF Funds

TIAA-CREF Funds TIAA-CREF Equity Index Fund

TIAA-CREF Funds TIAA-CREF Large Cap Value Index Fund

TIAA-CREF Funds TIAA-CREF Mid-Cap Blend Index Fund

TIAA-CREF Funds TIAA-CREF Mid-Cap Value  
Index Fund

TIAA-CREF Funds TIAA-CREF S&P 500 Index  
Fund

TIAA-CREF Funds TIAA-CREF Social Choice  
Equity Fund

TIAA-CREF Institutional Mutual Funds

USAA Investment Management Company

USAA Mutual Fund Inc. (USAA Income Stock  
Fund)

USAA Mutual Fund, Inc.

USAA Mutual Funds Trust, Current Trustee

Vanguard Fenway Funds (Vanguard Equity  
Income Fund)

Vanguard Fiduciary Trust Company (Employee  
Benefit Index Fund)

Vanguard Fiduciary Trust Company (Russell  
1000 Index Trust)

Vanguard Fiduciary Trust Company (Vanguard  
Company Stock 21)

Vanguard Fiduciary Trust Company (Vanguard  
Total Stock Market Index Fund)

Vanguard Fiduciary Trust Company, as Trustee  
of Its Sponsored and Managed Collective  
Investment Funds

Vanguard Index Funds (Vanguard Index 500  
Fund)

Vanguard Index Funds (Vanguard Large Cap  
Index Fund)

Vanguard Index Funds (Vanguard Mid-Cap Index  
Fund)

Vanguard Index Funds (Vanguard Mid-Cap Value  
Index Fund)

Vanguard Index Funds (Vanguard Total Stock  
Market Index Fund)

Vanguard Index Funds (Vanguard Value Index  
Fund)

Vanguard Institutional Index Funds (Vanguard  
Institutional Index Fund)

Vanguard Institutional Index Funds (Vanguard  
Institutional Total Stock Market Index Fund)

Vanguard Malvern Funds (Vanguard Asset  
Allocation Fund)

Vanguard Quantitative Funds (Vanguard Growth  
& Income Fund)

Vanguard Quantitative Funds (Vanguard  
Structured Large-Cap Equity Fund)



Vanguard Scottsdale Funds (Vanguard Fiduciary Trust Company, Russell 1000 Value)

Vanguard Tax-Managed Funds (Vanguard Tax Managed Growth & Income Fund)

Vanguard Valley Forge Funds (Vanguard Balanced Index Fund)

Vanguard Variable Insurance Funds (Vanguard VVIF Equity Fund Index)

Vanguard Variable Insurance Funds (Vanguard VVIIF Midcap Index Fund)

Vanguard Variable Insurance Funds (VVIF-Equity Income VGI)

Vanguard Whitehall Funds (Vanguard High Dividend Yield Index Fund)

Vanguard Windsor Funds (Vanguard Windsor II Fund)

Vanguard World Funds (Vanguard Consumer Discretionary Index Fund)

Vanguard World Funds (Vanguard FTSE Social Index Fund)

Wells Fargo Advantage Asset Allocation Fund

Wells Fargo Advantage Diversified Stock Portfolio

Wells Fargo Advantage Index Portfolio

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. f/k/a Wachovia Bank,  
N.A.

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. f/k/a Wachovia Bank,  
N.A. CMC-Northeast

Wells Fargo Funds Trust (Disciplined Small-Mid  
Value)

Wells Fargo Funds Trust (Evergreen Market  
Index Fund)

Wells Fargo Funds Trust (Evergreen Market  
Index Value)

Wells Fargo Investments, LLC

### **RELATED PROCEEDINGS**

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rule 14.1(b)(iii), a list of proceedings directly related to this case is set forth in the appendix. Pet. App. 211a-213a.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	xvi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	xix
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
A. Statutory Framework.....	3
B. Factual Background.....	5
C. Procedural History.....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
I. The Second Circuit’s Novel “Control Test” For Corporate Imputation Conflicts With This Court’s Teachings And More Than A Century of Federal Common Law.....	10
II. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision, If Uncorrected, Will Have Far-Reaching Consequences.....	16
III. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle To Address The Imputation Standard.....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
CONCLUSION .....	28
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (Aug. 20, 2021) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York (Apr. 23, 2019) .....	53a
APPENDIX C: Order Denying Petition for Rehearing or Rehearing En Banc (Oct. 7, 2021) .....	83a
APPENDIX D: 11 U.S.C. § 548 .....	85a
APPENDIX E: List of Respondents .....	90a
APPENDIX F: Related Cases .....	211a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>1-800 Contacts, Inc. v. Lens.com, Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>In re 45 John Lofts, LLC</i> , 599 B.R. 730 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	18
<i>In re Adler, Coleman Clearing Corp.</i> , 263 B.R. 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	15
<i>In re Blazo Corp.</i> , No. 93-62658, 1994 WL 92405 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio Feb. 25, 1994).....	4
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979).....	13
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	11
<i>Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	11
<i>In re Elrod Holdings Corp.</i> , 421 B.R. 700 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010).....	15
<i>In re Extended Stay, Inc.</i> , No. 09-13764-JLG, 2020 WL 10762310 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2020) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Hellenic, Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>J.C.B. Super Markets, Inc. v. United States</i> , 530 F.2d 1119 (2d Cir. 1976) .....	21
<i>In re James River Coal Co.</i> , 360 B.R. 139 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2007).....	4
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc.</i> , 541 B.R. 551 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	15
<i>Loreley Fin. (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Sec., LLC</i> , 797 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	25
<i>In re Lyondell Chem. Co.</i> , 503 B.R. 348 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	19
<i>In re Lyondell Chem. Co.</i> , 554 B.R. 635 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	4, 15, 18, 19
<i>Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd. v. Tellabs Inc.</i> , 513 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003).....	2, 4, 10, 11
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Patel v. L-3 Commc'ns Holdings Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-6038, 2016 WL 1629325 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2016) .....	25
<i>Rex &amp; Roberta Ling Living Tr. u/a Dec.</i> <i>6, 1990 v. B Commc'ns Ltd.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 3d 389 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	25
<i>In re Roco Corp.</i> , 701 F.2d 978 (1st Cir. 1983) .....	9, 14, 15
<i>Salyers v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 871 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Sargent v. Genesco, Inc.</i> , 492 F.2d 750 (5th Cir. 1974).....	25
<i>In re Sharp Int'l Corp.</i> , 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	26
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hospital</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011).....	2, 11, 12
<i>Stewart v. Wilmington Tr. SP Servs.</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 112 A.3d 271 (Del. Ch. 2015).....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Suez Equity Invs., L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank</i> , 250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>In re TMST, Inc.</i> , 610 B.R. 807 (Bankr. D. Md. 2019) .....	15
<i>In re TransCare Corp.</i> , No. 20-cv-06274 (LAK), 2021 WL 4459733 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 29, 2021) .....	17
<i>United States v. A&amp;P Trucking Co.</i> , 358 U.S. 121 (1958) .....	2, 10
<i>United States v. Bank of New England, N.A.</i> , 821 F.2d 844 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	22, 23, 26
<i>United States v. George F. Fish, Inc.</i> , 154 F.2d 798 (2d Cir. 1946) .....	21
<i>United States v. Ionia Mgmt. S.A.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 319 (D. Conn. 2007) .....	21
<i>United States v. One Parcel of Land Located at 7326 Highway 45 N.</i> , 965 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	21
<i>United States v. Potter</i> , 463 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	21



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Shortt Accountancy Corp.</i> , 785 F.2d 1448 (9th Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>United States v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 882 F.2d 656 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	21
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	23
<i>In re VEON Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 15-cv-08672, 2017 WL 4162342 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2017).....	25
<b>Statutes and Regulations</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 287 .....	23
18 U.S.C. § 371 .....	23
Del. Gen. Corp. Law § 141(a).....	13
Del. Gen. Corp. Law § 141(c) .....	13
Del. Gen. Corp. Law § 160(a).....	13
Del. Gen. Corp. Law § 251(a).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Del. Gen. Corp. Law § 251(b).....	13, 14
Del. Gen. Corp. Law § 251(c) .....	14
Nasdaq Rule 5630 .....	24
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b).....	24
 <b>Miscellaneous</b>	
5 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY (16th ed.).....	3, 4
10th Cir. Crim. Jury Instr. 2.18 (2021) .....	23
10th Cir. Crim. Jury Instr. 2.19 (2021) .....	23
Corp. Prosecution Registry, <i>New York - Southern District</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/H6Y2-EXXN">https://perma.cc/H6Y2-EXXN</a> .....	20
Dep’t of Justice, <i>Civil RICO: A Manual for Federal Attorneys</i> (Oct. 2007).....	22
Dep’t of Justice, <i>Principles of Federal Prosecution of Business Organizations</i> (July 2020) .....	22
Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Declining Corporate Prosecutions</i> , 57 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 109 (2020).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Stephen J. Lubben, <i>Corporate Finance</i> (3d ed. 2021) .....	17
Mem. from Larry D. Thompson, Deputy Att’y Gen. (Jan. 20, 2003) .....	22
Mem. from Mark Filip, Deputy Att’y Gen. (Aug. 28, 2008).....	22
